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Executive Session

Today’s Item Information ☐ Action ☒ 

Executive session includes four standing topics:  

(A) Pending litigation to which the Commission is a party 

(B) Possible litigation involving the Commission 

(C) Staffing 

(D) Deliberation and action on license and permit items  

Summary of Previous/Future Actions (N/A) 

Background 

During the public portion of its meeting, the Commission will call a recess and reconvene in a 
closed session pursuant to the authority of California Government Code Section 11126, 
subdivisions (a), (c)(3) and (e)(1). The Commission will address four items in closed session: 
Pending litigation, possible litigation, staffing, and license and permit items. 

(A) Pending Litigation to Which the Commission is a Party 

See agenda for a complete list of pending civil litigation to which the Commission is a 
party, at the time the agenda was made public. At any meeting, during executive session, 
the Commission may take action related to pending litigation. 

(B) Possible Litigation Involving the Commission 

(C) Staffing 

For details about staffing, see the executive director’s report under Agenda Item 6(A) for 
today’s meeting. 

(D) Deliberation and Action on License and Permit Items 

I. Consider the petition in Agency Case Number 25ALJ31-FGC requesting 
reinstatement of Michael Volaski’s fishing license and lobster operator permit.  

The Commission received a Petition for Reinstatement (Exhibit 1). The petition was 
filed by legal counsel on behalf of the petitioner, Michael Volaski, and seeks 
reinstatement of Volaski’s “commercial fishing license and accompanying permits.” 
The Commission previously suspended Volaski’s commercial fishing license and 
lobster operator permit for a period of five years, effective October 27, 2023, by 
adopting a proposed decision from the Office of Administrative Hearings (exhibits 2 
and 3). 

Staff provided Michael Volaski and the Department with notice that the petition for 
reinstatement would be considered by the Commission at today’s meeting. After the 

























BEFORE THE
FISH AND GAME COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation against:

MICHAEL ANDREW VOLASKI, Respondent.

Agency Case No. 22ALJ011-FGC

OAH No. 2023020848

PROPOSED DECISION

Cindy F. Forman, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), Office of Administrative 

Hearings (OAH), State of California, heard this matter by videoconference on May 22 

through May 24, 2023.

Tatiana Filippova, Counsel, Department of Fish and Wildlife, represented 

complainant David Bess, Chief of the Law Enforcement Division for the Department of 

Fish and Wildlife (Department).

E. Michael Linscheid, Attorney at Law, represented respondent Michael Andrew 

Volaski.

The ALJ received testimony and documentary evidence at the hearing. During

hearing, the ALJ amended the Accusation in response to complainant’s unopposed 

motion, as follows: The dates identified in paragraph 30, lines 3 and 5, are changed 

from “December 7, 2021”, to “December 17, 2021”. (Exhibit 1, p. A19.)
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At the end of the hearing, the ALJ left the record open until July 10, 2023, to 

allow the parties to file closing briefs. The parties timely filed their briefs and 

accompanying papers. Complainant’s closing brief, request for official notice, 

declaration attaching precedential decisions, and reply brief are marked for 

identification as Exhibits 32, 33, 34, and 35, respectively. Respondent’s opposition to 

complainant’s request for official notice, the declaration in support of respondent’s 

request for judicial notice of Exhibit J, the request for judicial notice of Exhibit J, and 

respondent’s closing brief are marked for identification as Exhibits K, L, M, and N, 

respectively. The Declaration of Melissa Miller-Henson is marked for identification as 

Exhibit J.

After reviewing the exhibits in this matter, the ALJ noted the parties and the ALJ 

mistakenly withdrew respondent’s Exhibit F because it appeared to be identical to 

complainant’s Exhibit 9. However, Exhibit 9 is a Notice of Destruction issued by the 

Superior Court, County of Ventura, in case number 2011024496, on December 29, 

2016, while Exhibit F is a Notice of Destruction issued by the Superior Court, County of 

Ventura, in case number 2013037306 on May 18, 2020, along with a court minute 

order reflecting the dismissal of case number 2020002607 on March 8, 2021. At 

hearing, the parties agreed that respondent was convicted in the first case and notices 

of dismissal had been filed in the other two cases. Accordingly, by her own motion, the 

ALJ admitted Exhibit F into evidence.

The ALJ closed the record and deemed the matter submitted on July 10, 2023.

///

///

///
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SUMMARY

Complainant seeks to suspend respondent’s commercial fishing license (license) 

and lobster operator permit (LOP) for 10 years based on respondent’s seven separate 

incidents of cited misconduct between 2011 and 2021 relating to the trapping of spiny 

lobsters in the Southern California protected marine area. Complainant established 

respondent failed to timely retrieve four closed lobster traps and one open lobster 

trap in 2011, unlawfully set lobster traps in impermissible areas in 2013, and, in three 

instances during the period between 2019 and 2021, retrieved undersized lobsters in 

violation of the relevant statutes and regulations. Given the passage of time and the 

absence of any evidence respondent repeated his earlier violations, a 10-year 

suspension based in part on those earlier violations is unduly harsh. While respondent 

has made some commendable efforts to change his conduct, those efforts are too 

recent to establish respondent’s commitment to complying with California law and to 

protecting California’s fisheries considering the number of violations. A five-year 

suspension of respondent’s license and LOP therefore is warranted to protect public 

resources.

REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE

Complainant requests the ALJ take official notice of 10 decisions designated as 

precedential by the Fish and Game Commission (Commission) under Government 

Code section 11425.60, subdivision (b). (Exhibit 34.) That subdivision provides that an 

agency “may designate as a precedent decision a decision or part of a decision that 

contains a significant legal or policy determination of general application that is likely 

to recur.”
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Respondent requests the ALJ take judicial notice of the declaration of 

Commission Executive Director Melissa Miller-Henson, dated March 20, 2023 (Miller-

Henson Declaration), which was filed in the action, John Joseph Crowe v. California 

Fish & Game Commission, case number 22STCP03987, and marked as Exhibit J.

Respondent objects to complainant’s request for official notice. Respondent’s 

objections are overruled. Government Code section 11515 provides that an 

administrative law judge may take official notice of any “fact which may be judicially 

noticed by the courts of this State.” The courts may take judicial notice of the public 

and private official acts of the legislative, executive, and judicial departments of this 

state. (De Asis v. Department of Motor Vehicles (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 593, fn. 3, 

citing Evid. Code, § 452, subd. (c).) An agency’s precedential decisions constitute 

official acts of the state’s executive department and are therefore deserving of judicial 

notice. (State Compensation Insurance Fund v. ReadyLink Healthcare Inc. (2020) 50 

Cal.App.5th 422, 444 [taking judicial notice of two precedential decisions by the 

California Department of Insurance Commissioner].) Regarding the Miller-Henson 

Declaration, judicial notice may be taken of the policy and facts set forth therein as 

they are not subject to dispute and are easily verifiable. (Evid. Code, § 452, subd. (h).)

Accordingly, official notice is taken of the Commission’s precedential decisions 

and the Miller-Henson declaration. The precedential decisions, however, are not 

binding precedents, and the factual findings and legal conclusions below are based 

solely on the facts established by the evidence in this case. (Bergenstal v. Workers' 

Comp. Appeals Bd. (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1272, 1278 n.4 ["Decisions of administrative 

tribunals are not binding precedents. However, they may be cited for their persuasive 

value."]

///

DocuSign�Envelope�ID:�D3382847-6295-49DE-9CCA-A0CF5610DFF4



7

8. Captain Lenging retrieved four of the 12 lobster traps; he left the 

remaining eight traps in the water because they were not easily accessible. The four 

recovered traps each contained marine wildlife. Three of the traps were unbaited and 

wired open; one trap was still baited and wired closed. The closed trap contained one 

sea urchin and a lobster. Captain Lenging took photographs documenting his findings. 

(Exhibit 6.)

9. On April 6, 2011, 21 days after the season’s close and 15 days after the 

grace period, Captain Lenging observed another buoy with respondent’s LOP number 

near Cat Rock. Captain Lenging pulled the trap attached to that buoy to the surface. 

He found the trap to be wired open and unbaited; squid eggs were attached to the 

trap and multiple small sea stars were inside.

10. At hearing, Captain Lenging explained the importance of the timely 

retrieval of unused traps. According to Captain Lenging, all traps are required to be 

wired open and unbaited at the season’s close to ensure that no lobsters are 

intentionally caught post-season. Fishers are required to retrieve their wired-open 

traps by the end of the grace period because those open traps indiscriminately attract 

and catch different species that ultimately die. Lines attached to those traps also 

entangle whales and create danger for other boaters.

11. When Captain Lenging interviewed respondent in June 2011 about 

respondent’s traps seized on March 25, and April 6, 2011, respondent asserted he was 

unable to retrieve the traps because of poor weather. He also asserted it was 

unreasonable to expect him to account for and retrieve all of his traps (approximately 

400 at the time) by the end of the grace period. (Exhibit 5, p. A67.) At hearing, Captain 

Lenging credibly testified the weather had been poor for some but not all of the grace 

period, and there was no exception to the statutory grace period for poor weather. He 
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explained respondent also could have taken precautionary measures, such as moving 

his traps or reducing the number of traps as the season closed, to ensure respondent 

would have sufficient time to retrieve the traps by the end of the grace period.

12. Captain Lenging recommended respondent be criminally prosecuted for 

failing to retrieve his lobster traps before the season closed. (Exhibit 5, p. A67.) On 

November 17, 2011, respondent was convicted upon his plea of guilty to one count of 

violating CCR section 122, subdivision (n), failing to retrieve an open, unbaited trap 

within six days after the close of season, a misdemeanor. (Super. Court, Ventura 

County, Case No. 2011024496.) (Exhibit 8, p. A76.) The court suspended the imposition 

of sentence and released respondent on Conditional Revocable Release for 36 months 

such that if he fulfilled all of the court’s conditions including the payment of fines and 

fees, he could apply for a dismissal of charges. (Ibid.) On November 17, 2014, 

respondent completed his probation and paid his fees and fines. (Id., p. A77.) His case 

file was destroyed on December 29, 2016. (Exhibit 9.)

OCTOBER 2013 INCIDENT

13. Department Captain Jason Kraus was a Department Wildlife Officer in 

2013 assigned to Ventura and Santa Barbara Counties. As part of his responsibilities, 

Captain Kraus boarded commercial boats to ensure compliance with pertinent statutes 

and Department regulations. Following up on an anonymous tip, Captain Kraus 

observed a buoy with respondent’s LOP number floating 35 feet from the Port 

Hueneme South Jetty on October 13, 2013. At that time, no traps were permitted to be 

placed within 750 feet of a publicly owned pier for navigational safety. Captain Kraus 

prepared a report of his investigation triggered by the October 13, 2013 sighting of 

respondent’s buoy (Exhibit 13); his testimony mirrored his report.
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14. On October 15, 2013, Captain Kraus observed another buoy with 

respondent’s LOP number floating 50 feet from the Port Hueneme North Jetty. On 

October 17, 2013, Captain Kraus observed four more buoys with respondent’s LOP 

number floating 25 to 60 feet from the Port Hueneme South Jetty. Captain Kraus 

credibly testified each of the buoys was moving in a manner consistent with a trap 

being directly below it.

15. In 2013, the Port Hueneme North and South Jetties, as well as the waters 

inside the Port Hueneme Harbor were owned and controlled by the United States 

Navy (U.S. Navy), a government entity. According to Captain Kraus, the U.S. Navy 

monitored access to the jetties as well as the Port Hueneme Harbor. No boat or 

individual was permitted to enter the port or walk on the jetties without prior 

authorization.

16. On October 20, 2013, Captain Kraus observed respondent and two 

deckhands aboard the Capture pull aboard six lobster traps, four of which Captain 

Kraus observed previously, and two attached to buoys that recently popped open. 

After Captain Kraus made verbal contact with respondent, respondent confirmed his 

crew retrieved 50 lobsters from the six traps they pulled. According to Captain Kraus’s 

report, respondent told him he believed the jetties were private and therefore the 

trapping was lawful because the traps were located outside the statutory distance 

allowed for private jetties, i.e. 75 feet. (Exhibit 13, p. A122.)

17. Captain Kraus credibly testified it was common knowledge among 

commercial fishers it was illegal to use lobster traps within 750 feet of the Port 

Hueneme North and South Jetties. At the time, he was unaware of anyone placing

traps closer than 750 feet to the Jetties.
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18. Captain Kraus cited respondent for violation of CCR section 122, 

subdivision (o)(1), because each of the lobster traps retrieved by respondent was

within 750 feet of the Port Hueneme South Jetty, a publicly owned jetty. At hearing, 

Captain Kraus asserted that even if the jetty was considered private, respondent’s traps 

violated CCR section 122, subdivision (o)(1), which also prohibits traps within 75 feet of 

a private jetty. According to Captain Kraus’s calculations, respondent’s traps were 

closer than 75 feet to the South Jetty.

19. The matter was heard by the Superior Court, County of Ventura, in case 

number 2013037306 MA. The matter was dismissed. (Exhibit F, p. B11.) Although the 

parties contended the dismissal was based on a dispute over the definition of a “public 

jetty,” i.e., whether the publicly owned South Jetty should be considered a public pier 

or private jetty, as defined by CCR section 1.88, no court records were offered to 

explain the basis for the dismissal.

2019 INCIDENT

20. Lieutenant Specialist Scott Cohen (Lieutenant Cohen) has worked for the 

Department since 2010. On December 19, 2019, Lieutenant Cohen observed 

respondent on the Capture lobster fishing near Anacapa Island. Lieutenant Cohen 

boarded the Capture to inspect respondent’s catch. Two deckhands, Jose Luis 

Gonzalez (Gonzalez) and Michael Volaski, Jr., were also on board. Respondent was the 

captain of the vessel. Lieutenant Cohen prepared a report of the incident; his 

testimony at hearing mirrored his report. (Exhibit 14.)

21. Lieutenant Cohen searched a trash can of water containing 20 lobsters 

on the Capture and found four undersized lobsters. Lieutenant Cohen used a 

Department-issued fixed gauge to measure the lobsters and then re-checked his 
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measurements using respondent’s gauge. Respondent agreed with Lieutenant Cohen’s 

measurements. He told Lieutenant Cohen that Gonzalez was responsible for measuring 

the lobsters and he must have done it wrong. According to Lieutenant Cohen’s report, 

Gonzalez could not blame inexperience for his mistakes because he was a longtime 

commercial lobster fishing deckhand. Lieutenant Cohen then told respondent the LOP 

holder is responsible for all activities aboard and thus respondent was responsible for 

any undersized lobsters retained on board the vessel, regardless of who measured the 

lobsters. According to Lieutenant Cohen, respondent was apologetic and assured him 

it would not happen again. (Exhibit 14, p. A132.)

22. Lieutenant Cohen cited respondent for the possession of undersized 

spiny lobsters in violation of CCR section 121.5, subdivision (a), a misdemeanor, and

referred the matter for criminal prosecution. (Exhibit 14, p. A129.) None of the court 

documents leading up to sentencing were offered as evidence. However, it was 

undisputed the court required respondent to participate in community service and 

submit a letter to the Ventura County District Attorney’s Office accepting his 

responsibility for the undersized lobsters on his vessel. Respondent performed 

community service by volunteering with an international organization addressing 

fishing lines. The letter respondent submitted to the District Attorney’s Office explains 

the steps he intends to follow to make sure his crew would not repeat their mistakes 

as follows:

In order to ensure that this fault does not occur again, I will 

take the necessary steps to train and supervise my crew to 

show the importance of the lobster size and all other 

regulations that we follow while fishing. To provide an 

example to my crew members, I will show them how to 
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properly use the lobster measuring tool. Every day when we 

arrive at the fishing grounds, we will go over how the tool is 

used and how to determine if a lobster is undersized which 

calls for it to be thrown back, or if it is of legal size and we 

can keep it in our catch tank. The law states that each 

lobster is to be measured one by one and to ensure that 

every lobster is measured, we will take each lobster out of 

each trap one at a time. I will also explain the importance of 

these regulations and how they are put in place to keep us 

working in the future. As a lobster operator, I know that I 

am fully responsible and my crew will understand that their 

actions are a direct reflection of what I have taught them.

. . .  I look forward to another season ahead and I am 

confident that the steps and procedures I enact on my 

vessel will prevent any future violation of the rules and 

regulations of the Lobster fishery.

(Exhibit 16, p. A144.)

23. Based on respondent’s apparent compliance with the court’s probation 

terms, the court dismissed the action in the interest of justice based on the District 

Attorney’s motion pursuant to Penal Code section 1385. (Exhibit F, p. B12.)

OCTOBER 2021 INCIDENT

24. On October 28, 2021, Lieutenant Cohen observed respondent in the 

Capture fishing for lobster near Anacapa Island, and he again boarded the boat to 

inspect respondent’s catch and licensure. Deckhands Gonzalez and Justin Harrison 
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(Harrison) were also on board the vessel to assist respondent. In his inspection of 

respondent’s catch, Lieutenant Cohen found 11 of the 45 lobsters kept in a trash can 

on the Capture were undersized. Lieutenant Cohen measured the lobsters using his 

Department-issued gauge and respondent’s gauge, and also used a caliper. In each 

instance, he found the lobsters to be undersized. Lieutenant Cohen prepared a report 

of the incident (Exhibit 17), and his testimony at hearing mirrored his report.

25. When Lieutenant Cohen shared his results with respondent and 

Gonzalez, Lieutenant Cohen wrote that respondent asserted he was unaware lobsters 

were to be measured in the way Lieutenant Cohen had done so, i.e., straight across the 

lobster’s back instead of diagonally, and that Lieutenant Cohen explained to 

respondent and Gonzalez his method of measuring was standard and in conformity 

with the law. At hearing, respondent denied he had any issues with the way Lieutenant 

Cohen measured the lobsters. Lieutenant Cohen later noted in his report and testified 

at hearing that the proper way to measure lobsters should have been well known to 

respondent and Gonzalez, as both were highly experienced lobster fishers. (Exhibit 17, 

p. A148.)

26. Lieutenant Cohen cited respondent and Gonzalez for the unlawful 

possession of 11 undersized lobsters and referred the matter for criminal prosecution. 

He did not cite Harrison because he was a new deckhand on the boat. In response to 

the criminal proceeding, respondent acknowledged the lobsters were undersized, and 

the criminal matter was ultimately dismissed. No other details regarding the criminal 

action were provided.

///

///
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DECEMBER 2021 INCIDENT

27. Department Game Warden Shane Oswald (Warden Oswald) has worked 

for the Department for three years as a boarding officer. On December 17, 2021, 

Warden Oswald observed the Capture lobster fishing near Anacapa Island and 

boarded the vessel to inspect respondent’s catch and licensure. Respondent was the 

captain of the boat and was assisted by Harrison. After boarding the Capture, Warden 

Oswald found nine of the 90 lobsters in respondent’s catch were undersized based on 

the Department-issued gauge. Warden Oswald prepared a report of the incident 

(Exhibit 19), and his testimony at hearing mirrored his report.

28. According to his report, respondent told Warden Oswald that Harrison 

was responsible for measuring all the lobsters. (Exhibit 19, p. A168.) Harrison accepted

responsibility for the inaccurate measuring. (Ibid.) Respondent also told Warden 

Oswald as captain of the vessel, he “should know better,” he had been cited for the 

same violation earlier in the season, and it has been a recurring problem. (Ibid.)

29. Warden Oswald issued respondent a citation for possession of nine 

undersized lobsters in violation of Code section 8252. The matter remains pending in 

Ventura County Superior Court.

Respondent’s Evidence

TESTIMONY BY JUSTIN HARRISON

30. Harrison testified regarding his experience as respondent’s deckhand 

starting in the 2021–2022 lobster season. Harrison had not fished lobster before he 

began working for respondent, and he learned everything on the job. Harrison 

testified he was initially trained on how to measure lobsters by deckhand Gonzalez.
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31. Harrison was on the Capture during both the October and December 

2021 incidents, and he explained how respondent handled the measuring of lobsters 

from that period to the most recent lobster season. According to Harrison,

respondent’s deckhands were responsible for measuring lobsters until the December 

2021 incident. Until then, Harrison or a second deckhand would pull the traps on 

board while respondent was steering the Capture, the deckhands would immediately 

throw any obviously undersized lobsters back into the water, and they would place 

those lobsters obviously larger than three and one-quarter inches in a trash can filled 

with water. The deckhands would then place those remaining lobsters whose size was 

difficult to determine in a separate bucket so that the deckhands could measure them

once the Capture pulled away from the rocks and was stable. Harrison testified 

respondent did not measure the lobsters because he was focused on handling the 

boat.

32. On December 21, 2021, Harrison was the only deckhand working aboard 

the Capture. In addition to his normal deckhand duties, Harrison was also responsible 

for pulling the lobster cages on board and measuring the lobsters. According to 

Harrison, he immediately released the obviously undersized lobsters and placed the 

correctly sized lobsters in the larger barrel. Although Harrison intended to place the 

questionably sized lobsters in a separate barrel for later measuring, he testified at 

hearing he may have inadvertently thrown those lobsters into the larger barrel as well. 

He acknowledged that he did not tell respondent or Department officers about his 

mistake at the time of the incident or afterward.

33. Harrison asserted respondent changed the way lobsters were measured 

on the boat after December 21, 2021. Now, after Harrison or another deckhand 

measures the lobsters, respondent remeasures any lobster whose size appears
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37. Regarding his failure to retrieve his traps in 2011, respondent denied 

intentionally leaving any lobster traps in the water after the close of the season. He 

asserted he was aware he still had open traps in the water after the grace period 

closed but was unable to retrieve them because of bad weather. At the time, 

respondent was servicing more than 400 traps per season, and because of the size of 

his boat and the size and weight of the traps, respondent had to make 20 to 25 trips 

to return his traps to the harbor. Respondent also testified he removed the bait jars 

and wired open the three traps he was able to locate before the close of the season; 

he had been unable to locate the fourth. Respondent additionally asserted he called 

the National Park Service (NPS) authorities to tell them about his inability to retrieve 

the traps by the season's close. However, respondent never told Captain Lenging 

about his call to NPS in their June 11 interview, and he provided no corroboration of 

his call at hearing.

38. Regarding the unlawful placing of traps within 750 feet of the Port 

Hueneme South Jetty, respondent continues to assert the Port Hueneme jetties are 

private, even though they are owned by the U.S. Navy, a governmental entity. 

Respondent’s assertion is disingenuous, particularly given his previous government 

employment. While the jetties may not be considered a “public pier” under CCR 

section 1.88 because of their inaccessibility to the public, they are indisputably owned 

by the public, and the Department regulation in force at the time explicitly barred 

placing traps within 750 feet of a “publicly-owned” jetty. (Exhibit 26, p. A195.)

39. Regarding his taking of undersized lobsters, respondent testified he 

never intentionally took undersized lobsters, and it was not in his economic interest to 

do so. He explained he reasonably relied on Gonzalez, a deckhand with 11 years of 

experience, to correctly measure the lobsters, and Gonzalez had done so for the first 
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nine years he worked for respondent. Thus, until October 28, 2021, when Gonzalez was 

shown to have incorrectly measured lobster a second time, respondent relied on 

Gonzalez to train the other deckhands because of his experience, and respondent did 

not directly supervise the deckhands when they measured lobsters.

40. After December 19, 2021, respondent became more personally involved 

in actually measuring the lobster catch. He fired Gonzalez at the end of the 2021–2022 

season. He now has two crewmembers whom he has repeatedly instructed on how to 

accurately measure the retrieved lobsters and told the importance of releasing 

undersized lobsters. Although his deckhands are still responsible for measuring every 

lobster brought aboard, respondent now personally measures every lobster whose size 

his deckhands consider questionable. Since December 2021, respondent has had no 

reported violations, even though he has been boarded at least five times by 

Department personnel during this time.

41. Respondent was respectful of the proceedings. Although he disputed 

some of the comments attributed to him by the Department officers, he accepted 

responsibility for his conduct, the conduct of his crew, and his violations of the Code 

and accompanying regulations, except for the 2013 incident. Respondent testified he 

has learned from his mistakes. He now brings in his traps more aggressively and 

assumes he will face problems with the weather. He no longer fishes within 750 feet of 

the Port Hueneme jetty or 75 feet of any private jetty. He makes sure the lobsters he 

retains have been accurately measured.

///

///

///
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LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

The Commission’s Authority

1. Code section 7857, subdivision (b), provides that the Commission may 

suspend, revoke, or cancel commercial fishing privileges for a period of time to be 

determined by the Commission for reasons that include:

(2) A violation of this code, the terms of the permit or other 

entitlement, or the regulations adopted pursuant thereto, 

by the licensee, permittee, person holding the entitlement, 

or his or her agent, servant, employee, or person acting 

under the licensee’s, permittee’s, or entitled person’s 

direction or control.

Burden of Proof

2. Complainant has the burden of proving respondent violated the 

pertinent provisions of the Code and accompanying regulations by a preponderance 

of evidence. (Evid. Code, § 115.) A “preponderance of evidence” means evidence that 

has more convincing force than that opposed to it. If the evidence is so evenly 

balanced that one is unable to say that the evidence on either side of an issue 

preponderates, the finding on that issue must be against the party who had the 

burden of proving it. (People v. Mabini (2000) 92 Cal.App.4th 654, 663.)

3. Contrary to respondent’s contention, the “clear and convincing evidence 

standard” is not applicable here because a commercial fishing license is not a 

professional license and does not involve the extensive education, training, or testing 

requirements necessary to obtain a professional license. (See San Benito Foods v. 
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December 1, 2025 
 
California Fish and Game Commission  
715 P Street 
16th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95124 
 

Re:  Department’s response to Michael Volaski’s Petition for Reinstatement of his Lobster 
Operator Permit and Commercial Fishing License. 

Dear Commissioners: 

This letter is in response to Michael Volaski’s Petition for Reinstatement (Petition), received by 
the Fish and Game Commission (Commission) on July 7, 2025, in which he is seeking the 
reinstatement of his Lobster Operator Permit and Commercial Fishing License (Entitlements). 
The Department of Fish and Wildlife (Department) appreciates the opportunity to respond to the 
Petition. As explained below, the Petition fails to show that Mr. Volaski has been rehabilitated or 
is any less of a threat to fishery resources, or provide any other reason justifying reducing the 
original five-year suspensions to two years. 

Background 

From 2011 to 2021, Mr. Volaski committed seven commercial fishing violations, some 
repeatedly. These violations include: 

• Twice leaving lobster traps in the water after the close of the fishing season in 2011 
(violations of California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 122, subdivision (n)); 

• Failing to retrieve a closed and baited lobster trap from the water after the close of the 
2010–2011 lobster fishing season (violation of Fish and Game Code section 8251); 

• Placing six lobster traps within 750 feet of a public jetty in 2013 (violation of California 
Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 122, subdivision (o)(1)); and 

• Possessing multiple undersized lobsters three times in a two-year period from 2019-2021 
(violations of Fish and Game Code section 8252 and California Code of Regulations, 
Title 14 section 121.5, subdivision (a)).1 

The Department filed an Accusation seeking a ten-year suspension of Mr. Volaski’s 
Entitlements.2  After a hearing on May 22-24, 2023, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Cindy 
Forman with the Office of Administrative Hearings considered all the evidence proving these 
violations, aggravating and mitigating factors, and decisions designated as precedential by the 
Commission. In her August 4, 2023 Proposed Decision (Proposed Decision), she recommended 

 

1 Proposed Decision, pp. 21-22. 
2 Exhibit 1, pp. 1-21. 
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imposing a five-year suspension of the Entitlements. ALJ Forman concluded, “Based on the 
foregoing, a five-year suspension is appropriate to protect California’s public resources and is 
consistent with the [Commission]’s precedential decisions.”3 

The Commission issued a Decision on October 20, 2023, adopting the Proposed Decision and 
making the suspension effective on October 27, 2023 (Decision). 

Petition 

On July 7, 2025, the Commission received the Petition, which was submitted by attorney Justin 
Robinson on Mr. Volaski’s behalf. The Petition claims: 

Mr. Volaski has demonstrated the rehabilitative effort sufficient and necessary to 
justify his return to his fishing career. There exists no legitimate basis on which to 
conclude Mr. Volaski is dishonest, immoral, disreputable, or otherwise 
incompetent such that continued suspension is an appropriate course of action at 
this point.4 

But the Petition presents no compelling new evidence showing rehabilitation or any other factor 
that would justify reinstating the Entitlements less than half-way into his five-year suspension. 

Mr. Volaski has not shown that he has been rehabilitated. 

The Petition states, “While on suspension, Mr. Volaski has fully complied with the terms of his 
suspension, and has demonstrated the remorse and rehabilitation required to justify future license 
and permitting.”5 Mr. Volaski has been blocked from obtaining the Entitlements since the 
Decision took effect, so one would expect that at a bare minimum, he would not violate the 
Decision or commercial fishing laws after only two years by continuing to fish.  

But nowhere does Mr. Volaski express remorse or demonstrate rehabilitation for the violations. 
If anything, he has attempted to minimize his violations just as he did during the May 2023 
evidentiary hearing. While he did claim that he “fully understand[s] the fishing laws and [] have 
not or would not break them intentionally,”6 and accepted responsibility for most of the 
violations at the hearing,7 he now downplays their seriousness, stating “I have been cited for 
several misdemeanors, not felonies.”8 The Petition similarly downplays the seriousness of the 
violations by stating, “Throughout his entire 40-year career working as a commercial fisherman, 
Mr. Volaski has been convicted only one time for one wired-open unbaited trap in 2011;”9 
highlighting that the 2013 violation for placing traps within 750 feet of a public jetty “was 
dismissed by the Ventura County Superior Court;” and claiming that he had “no intention of 

 

3 Proposed Decision, pp. 25-26. 
4 Petition, p. 7. 
5 Petition, p. 7. 
6 Michael Volaski-Personal Statement. 
7 Proposed Decision, p. 18. 
8 Michael Volaski-Personal Statement. 
9 Petition, p. 6. 

Docusign�Envelope�ID:�30C45EAF-C359-49D1-9E0C-5A6A2C378358

2 



landing” the undersized lobster he possessed on three occasions “until he had measured them.”10 
The Department notes that Mr. Volaski made these same arguments during his evidentiary 
hearing, and California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 1.62 requires that “all fish, 
mollusks or crustaceans less than the legal minimum size or greater than the maximum legal size 
must be returned immediately to the water from which they were taken,” so any delay in 
measuring and releasing the undersized lobster is illegal. 

But petitioners who are remorseful and rehabilitated do not downplay the violations they 
committed. Instead, they show they understand the seriousness and nature of the violations, 
including the harm they caused, “demonstrate [] continued efforts to learn and grow from” the 
discipline (as stated in the Petition),11 and show “sustained [lawful] conduct over an extended 
period” (as stated in the Proposed Decision).12 Mr. Volaski has shown none of these things.     

Likewise, none of the letters Mr. Volaski submitted that vouch for his character show his 
remorse or rehabilitation.13 None of the letter writers testified at the hearing as character 
witnesses or describe any firsthand knowledge of the violations, and while many of the writers 
seem to like Mr. Volaski personally, they do not describe any remorsefulness or rehabilitation 
experienced by Mr. Volaski since the violations occurred. Some writers even strike a defiant 
tone, mischaracterizing or further downplaying the seriousness of the violations (when they are 
even acknowledged) or relitigating arguments about the supposed unfairness of imposing the 
five-year suspensions.14 And while Mr. Volaski’s volunteer work described in Kurt Lieber’s 
letter, in which he has purportedly been assisting in the retrieval of abandoned commercial 
fishing gear, is commendable,15 it apparently has had little rehabilitative effect. Mr. Volaski has 
been engaging in similar volunteer efforts since 2011 (originally, pursuant to court-ordered 
community service),16 but committed four of the seven violations described above since then.17  

Mr. Volaski is still a threat to violate again. 

The Petition claim that “The likelihood of recurrence [of violations] is minimal” is completely 
undermined by the record. The Petition states, “Not only does Mr. Volaski have a career defined 
by legal compliance and cooperation, but the significant impact of the current penalty thus far 
imposed has adequately deterred future transgressions.”18 Mr. Volaski’s repeated violations 
hardly constitute a “career defined by legal compliance and cooperation.” Mr. Volaski has a 
career defined by committing the same violations repeatedly, twice keeping his traps in the water 
after the close of the fishing season, and on three occasions possessing undersized lobster.19 And, 
Mr. Volaski has previously promised to stop violating, only to repeatedly break these promises. 
For example, in 2019, after possessing undersized lobster, Mr. Volaski assured a Department 

 

10 Petition, p. 5. 
11 Id. 
12 Proposed decision, p. 26. 
13 Petition, pp. 9-17. 
14 Petition, pp. 10-12. 
15 Petition, p. 15. 
16 Testimony of Mr. Volaski, In the Matter of the Accusation against Michale Andrew Volaski, May 22-24, 2023. 
17 Proposed Decision, pp. 21-22. 
18 Petition, p. 7. 
19 Proposed Decision, pp. 21-22. 
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Wildlife Officer that he would not commit that violation again.20 Later, in a letter he wrote to the 
Ventura County District Attorney’s Office pursuant to a court order, he described improvements 
to the training and supervision of his employees that he claimed he would make, and assured the 
D.A.’s Office that he would “take even more preventative measures to ensure that this never 
happens again aboard my vessel.”21 But he committed the same violation on October 28, 2021 
and again on December 17, 2021,22 and as ALJ Forman noted, he “fail[ed] to abide by his 
promise to the court to closely supervise and train his employees.”23 Thus, Mr. Volaski is a 
continuing threat to violate, despite providing yet another assurance that he will not violate 
again. The most effective way to “deter[] future transgressions” is not to reinstate the 
Entitlements, but to continue to keep him off the water.   

Mr. Volaski’s five-year suspensions are necessary to protect marine fishery resources. 

When grappling with the appropriate suspension terms in this matter, ALJ Forman rejected two-
year suspensions and instead concluded that five years were necessary to protect marine fishery 
resources. ALJ Forman stated: 

19. However, respondent [Volaski]’s conduct is more troubling than the conduct 
found in cases where a one or two-year suspension was ordered. Unlike the 
respondent in Gustavo Gutierrez (Case No. 20ALJ02-FGC), respondent’s 
misconduct was not limited to events in one day. (Exhibit 34, pp. Z47–Z66.) 
Respondent’s misconduct was also not based on a misunderstanding of the law 
and occurred more recently than in the Thanh Van matter (Case No. 19ALJ17-
FGC). (Id., pp. Z103–Z110.) Additionally, respondent’s actions were not limited 
to failing to remove traps like the respondent in the Gerald Wetle matter (Case 
No. 17ALJ05-FGC). (Id., pp. Z156–Z160.) 

20. Based on the foregoing, a five-year suspension is appropriate to protect 
California’s public resources and is consistent with the Board’s precedential 
decisions. (See In the Matter of the Accusation Against Adam Robert Salvatore 
Aliotti (Case No. 17ALJ04-FGC) [imposing five-year suspension for multiple 
violations and failure to properly supervise employees]; In the Matter of the 
Accusation Against Pacific Star Sportfishing LLC, et al. (Case No. 15ALJ08-
FGC) [imposing five-year suspension for multiple violations and criminal 
convictions occurring four years before the hearing] (Exhibit 32, pp. Z111–Z123, 
Z138–Z154.) While respondent’s acknowledgment of the wrongfulness of his past 
actions is an essential step toward rehabilitation, such remorse does not 
demonstrate rehabilitation. (Seide v. Committee of Bar Examiners (1989) 49 
Cal.3d 933, 940.) A truer indication of rehabilitation is sustained conduct over an 
extended period. (In re Menna (1995) 11 Cal.4th 975, 991.) Although respondent 
recently changed his fishing practices, that conduct has not been sustained over an 
extended period. It therefore is too soon to evaluate whether respondent’s 

 

20 Exhibit 14, p. A132. 
21 Exhibit 16, p. A144. 
22 Proposed Decision, p. 22. 
23 Proposed Decision, p. 26. 
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commitment to reform is sincere, particularly considering respondent’s failure to 
abide by his promise to the court to closely supervise and train his employees and 
his strong incentive to obey the law at least while criminal charges stemming 
from the December 2021 incident are pending against him. Respondent’s repeated 
contravention of the laws intended to protect marine fishery resources warrants 
more than a minimum suspension of his fishing privileges. A five-year suspension 
will have a deterrent effect on respondent as well as other licensees by way of 
example.24 

ALJ Forman’s main conclusion, adopted by the Commission, still applies: two-year suspensions 
of Mr. Volaski’s Entitlements are not long enough to protect marine fishery resources. As ALJ 
Forman had anticipated, two years into the suspensions, Mr. Volaski has failed to show that he is 
sufficiently rehabilitated to entrust him with commercial fishing privileges. Although Mr. 
Volaski claims that “these five years of suspension [are] an unwarranted and extreme 
punishment,”25 ALJ Forman carefully explained how these suspensions are necessary and 
consistent with discipline imposed by the Commission in other matters. While it is unfortunate 
that Mr. Volaski may be experiencing health problems and financial hardships, neither of these 
misfortunes make him more fit to hold the Entitlements or less of a threat to marine resources. 
Ultimately, as ALJ Forman put it, “Respondent’s repeated contravention of the laws intended to 
protect marine fishery resources warrants more than a minimum suspension of his fishing 
privileges.”26  

Accordingly, the Department respectfully requests that you reject the Petition and maintain the 
suspensions for their entire five-year terms.  

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Attorney David Kiene by telephone 
at (916) 708-6552 or e-mail at David.Kiene@wildlife.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

 
 
NATHANIEL ARNOLD 
Chief, Law Enforcement Division 
 
Cc: Justin Robinson 
 
 

 

24 Proposed Decision, pp. 25-26. 
25 Michael Volaski-Personal Statement. 
26 Proposed Decision, p. 26. 
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has due to the loss of his career, has had a significant impact on his mental, physical, and emotional 

well-being.  

We understand that such illness does not, on its own, justify reinstatement. However, where 

the diagnosis at issue presents genuine risk to life and financial stability, we assert it is a relevant 

consideration for the premature reinstatement of a suspended license and/or permit.  

d.​ Petitioner Offers Mitigation For The Commission’s Consideration.  

Included in our initial submission, and offered again today for the Commission’s 

consideration, are various forms of mitigation and evidence of rehabilitation, further outlining the 

basis on which Petitioner seeks this relief. (See Attachment A for “Initial Submission Documents”). 

These documents include letters drafted by individuals who know Petitioner well, and can 

accurately and meaningfully attest to his character. The following is a brief description of these 

letters for the Commission’s consideration: 

Honorable Jason T. Hodge, Oxnard Port Commissioner, wrote a letter for Petitioner on 

October 29, 2024, describing him as one “who doesn’t just fulfill his duties but goes above and 

beyond to make a positive impact on those around him.” He goes on to explain that he “can speak to 

[Petitioner’s] outstanding character and dedication to serving others.”  

Claudia Moore, Petitioner’s partner, described her knowledge of and experience with 

Petitioner. Specifically she explained that “it was precisely [Petitioner’s] integrity that initially 

attracted [her] to him.”  

Gene Martin, a retired Fish and Game Warden in California, explained that the state 

“need[s] more like [Petitioner], not fewer.” 

Kurt Lieber, an owner of a non-profit organization that locates and removes fishing gear that 

has been abandoned, noted that Petitioner “has been very supportive and helpful” in pursuing the 

non-profit’s mission.  
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Further still, Petitioner has also provided a personal statement for the Commission’s 

consideration. This statement outlines his remorse, reflection, and sincere assurance that these 

activities will not occur again in the future. In this submission, we have also provided an updated 

statement for the Commission’s review. (See Attachment B).  

We ask that the Commission read these letters and all other mitigation in their entirety to 

ensure a full and maximal understanding of Petitioner’s character.  

e.​ The Original Decision In This Case Was Unnecessarily Punitive. 

The purpose of discipline actions by administrative bodies is not to punish, but to protect the 

public by discharging those practitioners who are dishonest, immoral, disreputable or incompetent. 

(Borror v. Dep't of Investment, 15 Cal. App. 3d 531, 540 (1971); Fahmy v. Medical Board of 

California, 38 Cal.App.4th 810, 817 (1995)). 

Despite this fact, Judge Forman called for a five-year suspension in order to “have a 

deterrent effect on respondent as well as other licensees by way of example.” We understand 

deterrence is a natural consideration in legal proceedings - be they administrative, criminal, or civil. 

However, that deterrence must be weighed against the equally valid consideration of avoiding 

unnecessary punitive action.  

Whether the alleged misconduct called for a five-year suspension is, at this time, ultimately 

immaterial. However, if that suspension was, to any degree, excessive, the granting of this relief may 

help to cure the impact of that decision on Petitioner and ultimately adhere to the California policy 

discussed in Borror and Fahmy. 

3.​ CONCLUSION 

We understand the Commission is tasked with a difficult decision in this case. Assessing 

reinstatement requires a detailed consideration of all efforts taken by a disciplined individual to 

determine whether such relief is justified. It is our assertion that the efforts by Petitioner support 

reinstatement.  
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He has struggled in light of the suspension, endured financial and personal hardship, and 

now stands before the Commission as someone who has little recourse apart from resuming his 

career. We ask for leniency, understanding, and an opportunity to demonstrate the rehabilitation 

described above.  

 

​      Respectfully submitted, 

 

__________________​​ ​ Dated: December 1, 2025 
JUSTIN ROBINSON, ESQ. 
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT 
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